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CARBONTECH

COMPOSITE BYSTEMS

REVOWRAP"®

 OBLLE CBOVCTRA:

CucreMa w3 3nokcnaHoin cmonbl REVOWRAP 110 cneuwmanbHo paspabotaHa Ans MPONUTKA CTEKASHHBIX,
YINEPOAHBIX WM apamMUAHbLIX TEXHUUECKMX TkaHel ANR pemMoHTa Tpybbl. 3Ta cucTema MoxeT BbiTe HaHeceHa
BPRYUYHYHO NaMMHUPOBaHWEM, NMYTEM HAMOTKU HWTW Hakana uam MHGY3MoHHbIMKM MeToaamu. Cuctema REVOWRAP
110 npeaHasHadeHa Ana NpuMeHeHrs npuy Temnepatype A0 110°C. OHa OTAMYHO HAHOCUTLCA NPY Temnepatype
OKpyxarowein cpeabl npy 60-MUHYTHbIM CPOKOM NpurogHocTY, OHa 0BeCneunBaeT OTMYHLIE MEXaHWUECKMue,
TEPMUYECKUE U XMUMUYECKMUE CTOMKME CBOMCTBA.

OVBNHECKE XAPAKTEPUCTUAKIA:

COCTAB CMONA OTBEPAMTESb CMECh
CooTHOWeHVe cveck ro obsemy npu 25°C 100 25

BHEWHWA BUa Kuakoctb KakocTs HKuakocTs
Lier Mpo3paduHbIiA OpaHKeBbli

Bazkocte mpw 25°C (Mra) (BROOKFIELD LVT} 900 950 2,000
Y nensHbIR Bec npu 25°C (1SO 1675: 1985) a2

Y AeNbHBIA BeC oTBEPXAEHHOTO NPOAYKTa Npu Temnepatype 23°C (ISO - -

2781 1996)

Cpok roaHocTt npu 25°C Ha 500 1 (MuH) 65

MEXAHUMECKINE XAPAKTERPUCTUKIA:

OkoHuYaTensHan TBEpAOCTL 1SO 527 : 1993 MMa 87
[pesen NpoUHOCTH SO 527 : 1993 MMa 65+ 5

Y AnvHeHWe Npu paspolse 15O 527 :1993 % 50
Moayne Ha n3rmb 1SO 178 : 1993 MMa 131+ 5
Moayne ynpyroctv npu uzrmbe (MMNa) 1SO 178 : 1993 MMa 3500 + 200

TEPMINHECKAR OBPABOTKA:

Ana Revowrapl10 e Tpebyetca tepMudeckas obpaboTka, OHa NpejHasHaueHa ANA OTBEPXAEHWA B YCAOBMAX
OKpyXatolen cpeabl. B Tom cnyvae, ech TemnepaTypa OKpyxatolwei cpeabl Huxe 9 °C, pekomeHayetcs
npeABapu1TeNbHO OTBEPX/AaThb 3MOKCU/HYIO CMONY B TeueHue 8 Yacos Npu TeMnepatype 80 rpaaycos Lieascus.

XPAHEHVIE U CTABUABHOCTD:

CpoK roAHOCT CMOMbI COCTABAAET 9 MECALIEB, a OTBEPAUTENA - 24 MeCcAla B CyXOM MECTe W B OPUTUHa/BHOM
3aKpLITOW Tape npw Temnepatype oT 10°C go 25°C. ntobas oTkpbiTas Hamka A0NKHA BbITe NAOTHO 3aKpPbITa CyXMM
A30THBIM OALANOM.

YITAKOBKA

CMONA OTBEPAMTENDL
T kr 250
5kr 1.25 kr
25 kr 6.25 kr

BEZONACHOCTb W OBPALLIEFIME:

Mpv  obpaweHn € 3TWUMKM  NPOAYKTaMU  Chedyer  cobnioaats  OBbluHble  Mepbl -
NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTA NG OXpaHe Tpyaa W TexHwke GesonacHocTv: obecneunts xopowyro /
BEHTUAALWIO. HaAeHBTR NepUaTKL, 3aLUMTHBIE OUKM W HENPOMOKAEMYIO OAEXAY.

Tel:+27(010) 4466866 * Email info@revowrap.com * WWW.IeVOWTap. coE
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CARBONTECH REVOWRAP"

STERMS

Lns nonyuenns AononHnTeNLHOM UHGOPMaLMK, NOXanyicTa, 06paTUTecs K Nacnopry
6e3onacHoOCTV npoaykra.

WHbOpMaLMS HALIMX TEXHUYECKMX NACMOPTOB OCHOBEHA HA HALMX HBIMEWHWX 3HAHUAX W Pe3y/bTatax WCNbiTaHui, NPOBEASHHLIX B
onpesenerHex ycnosuax. [Nons308atens HeceT OTBETCTREHHOCTb 33 ONPEAESHME NPUTOAHOCTW NpoaykTos CARBONTECH s ceoux
COBCTBEHHBIX YCAOBUAX, MPEX/E UEM NPUCTYNUTE K NPEANATaeMOMY NPUMEHEHMIO,

CARBONTECH o1raseizaetca AaBaTh kakue-mvbo rapaHtiu OTHOCUTENLHO NPMIOAHOCTI MPOAYKTa B KaKOM-1bo KOHKDETHOM NPAMEHEHWN.
CARBOTECH He Hecel HUKakoii OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 32 ylwepb, NpuunHerHbIi B pesyibiate MoBOro MHUMASHTA, BOIHUKILENO 8 pesynstate
WCNONBI0BAHMA ITKX npo,u.ymos_

YCNoBWA rapaHTi PEryIMPYIGTCA HalMi OBLMM YCIOBUEM NPOAGKM.

IMoisad
--,4."‘:—=-.:-"'Jc—.=w"”’
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CARBONTECH

OVERVIEW

REVOWRAP 110
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PRODUCT |
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PACKAGING INFORMATION
CARBON FIRER FABRIC
B

Product Code
Carbon Cloth: T 0mm x

B

Yyl <

REVOWRAP 110




Shore D hardness
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Revowrap 110 cure time VS Shore D Hardness
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Cure time

29 °C  ve——3) °C

Fast, Mon-invasive repair - does not require 1ot work
Repairs done live - no unplanned downtime
Can Handle compiex geomelries

Resistant to Harsh chemicals
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

£
REVOWRAP® CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PARTA |  R110-P-A e

1 PrOdUCE N OB TOAETIE IO s im0 08 A T o s e T ST 2

Fig P ga iy o CoTp Lt o 141o T DO OO TSSOSO

3 Composition / Information on Ingredients.......... R s e S e R T s B AT e

4 First=Ald MEASUIES oo PP

8 kxposure Contrels / Personal Protective... e, ; e et s et ne ]

G Physical and ChemiCal PIORBITES i eesssssssss e eeeeeeeeesensssssesssesessseeeneeene D

1)

12 Eeolagical InTOrTTREINT v iyt i b i v P B s T KBRS0 el

i

13 Disposal Considerations oo,

16 Other Information ..o e, e ; -

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontech-compsoites.com
27 7™ Avenue @ Edenvale ® Johannesburg ® 1609 @ South Africa

Material Safety Data Sheat 1|Page
Revision A | 25.63.2019 | CSD018 Compiled by: M Pieterse




MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

%
REVOWRAP® CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART A R110-P-A

Praduct and/Company Identification

11 Product identifier:

12 Product types: KH0-P-A

13 Company identification: Carbontech Compesite Systems
27 T Avenue
Edenvaie

1609, Jchannesbury
a
wyaw carbontech-composites.com

South Af

infotearte INGLOSEs COm

Hazard(s) Identification

21 Hazard description: Xi Irritant

N Dangerous for the environment
2.2 Information concerning particular hazards for human and environment:

R 36/38 Irritating to eyes and skin.

8 43 May cause sensitization by skin contact.
-

H 5153 Toxic 1o aquatic organisims, may cause long-term

acts in the aquatic environment.
1$ epoxy constituents, See information
supplied by the manufacturer,

IV

Cont:

3  Composition / Information on Ingredients

3.1 Application of the substance / the preparation: Lpoxy resn.
32  Chemical characterization

321 Description Mixture of substances listed below v
ha
33 Dangerous components: CAS: 25068-38-6
EINECS: 500-033-5
reaction product: bisphenol A-(epichlorohydrin);
ROy resin
tnumber average molecular weight s8700)
X, N, R 36/28-43-51/53
50-100%
Epoxy derivatives
Xi, N R 43-51/53
2.5-10%

4 Frst-Aid Measures

4.1 After inhalation: supply fresh ar and to be sure call for a doctor

zardous additions

e

position for transportation, z : Kiip o,
4.2 Alfter skin contact: irmmedi

tharoughly,
43  After eye contact: Ri

Then consult 2 doctor,

v wash with water and soap and ringe

e opened eye for several minutes under running water,
} ¥ ning wat

4.4 After swallowing: Do not induce vomiting; cali for medical help i: o

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontech-comfsgifes.com
27 7™ Avenue ® Edenvale @ Johanneshurg ® 1609 @ South Africa /

Material Safety Data Shest 2iPage
Revision A | 25.03.2019 | CSO01E Compiled by, M Pigterse




MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

&
REVOWwRAP" &) CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART A R110-P-A |

Fire-Fighting Measures

51 Suitable extinguishing agents: CO2, powder or water spr
SraY OF &8

yv. Fight larger fires with water

1wl resistant foam,
5.2 For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents:  Water with full jet

5.3 Special hazards caused by the substance, its products of combustion or resulting gases:
531 In case of fire, the following can be released: Carbon monaoxide (CO)

54 Under certain fire conditions, traces of other toxic gases cannot be excluded, e.g.:

ydrogen chloride (HCD

55 Protective equipment: Wear fully protective suit,
Wear self-contained respiratory protective device,

56 Additional information: Collect contaminated firefighting water separataly, it must
not enter the sewage system,
Dispose of fire debrs and contaminated firefighting water in
accordance with official regulations,

Accidental Reiease Measures

6.1 Person-related safety precautions: Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons
away.
6.2  Measures for environmental protection: Do not aliow 0 enter sewers/ surface or ground water

63  Measures for cleaning/coliecting: Absorb with fiquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid
binders, universal binders, sawdust).

7 . Handling and Storage

7 Handling:
711 Information for safe handling: Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace
712 Information about fire - and explosion protection:  No special measures required.
72  Storage:
721 Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles:
Prevent any seepage into the ground.
7.2.2  Information about storage in one cammon storage facllity;
store away from foodstuffs,
7.2.3  Further information about storage conditions: Store in cool, dry conditions in well-sealed receptacles.
724 Storage class:

7.2.4.1 Class according to regulation on flammable liquids:
Vol

exposure Controls / Personal Protective

8.1 Additional information about design of technical facilities:
No further data; see gem 7.
82 Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace: P Y
The product does not contain any relevant quantities of -
materials with critical values that have to be monitared at
the workplace.

Tel +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www.carbontech-co
27 7" Avenue ® Edenvale ® Johanneshurg @ 1609 ® South Africa

Material Safety Data Shest jjPage
Revision A | 25.03.2019 | CSDO18 Compited by M Piaterse




MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

&
REVOWRAP" [I2) CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART A R110-P-A

83  Personal protective equipment:

84  General protective and hygienic measures: The usual precautionary measures are to be adhered to
when handling chemicals.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

8.5  Respiratory protection: Not necessary if room is well-ventilated.
86  Protection of hands; Protective gloves
8.7 Material of gloves: Synthetic rubber gloves
8.8 Eye protection: Safety glasses
Tightly sealed goggles
89  Body protection: Proteciive work cluthing

9 Physical and Chemical Properties

9.1 General Information

811 Form: Fluid
912 Colour Colourless
913 Odour: Weak, characteristic

9.2  Change in condition

921  Melting point/Melting range: NA™C

9.22 Boiling point/Boiling range: »200°C (DIN 53171)

923 Flash point: >10°C (150 2719)

93 ignition temperature: »300°C (DIN 51 794)

94  Decomposition temperature: >200°C (DIN 53171)

9.5  Self-igniting: Praduct is not self-igniting.

9.6  Danger of explosion: Product does not present an explosion hazard,
97  Density at 25°C: 113 gfem?

9.8  Solubility in / Miscibility with water: Insoluble.

99  Organic solvents: Soluble in many crganic solvents

10" Stability and Reactivity

101 Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: Mo decemposition if used according to specifications.
10.2  Dangerous reactions; May produce viclent reactions with bases and numerous

organic substances including alcohols and amines.
Exothermic polymerization

103 Dangerous decomposition products: Irritant gases/v:

Irs

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www.carbontech-compsoites.com
27 7™ Avenue ® Edenvale @ Johannesburg ® 1609 @ South Africa

Material Safety Data Shest 4|Page
Revision A | 25.02.2019 | CSDOB Compiled hy, M Pistarse




MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

&
REVOWRAP* [ CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART A R110-P-A

11 Toxicolegical Information

M1 Acute toxicity:
1M1 LD/LCS0 values relevant for dlassification:

11111 25068-38-6 reaction product: bisphenol A-(epichlorohydriny epoxy resin (number
Average molecular weight <8700)

Cral L5 11400 ma/kg (rat)

Dermal LDS0 2000 ma/kq (rabbit
112 Epoxy derivatives Oral LDS0 >9800 mg/kg (ratk

Dermal LD50 =3800 mg/ky (rabbiy

in-hatative LC50/4 h >5 mg/ (rat)
1.3 Primary irritant effect:

1131  On the skin: frritant to skin and mucous membranes.
1132 Onthe eye: irritating effact,
1133 Sensitization: sensitization possible through skin contact.

12 Ecological Information

121 Information about efimination (persistence and degradability):

122 Other informatior: The product is difficultly bindegradabile,
123 General notes: At present there are no ecotoxicological assessments,

13,  Disposal Considerations

131 Product Recommendation: Must not be disposed together with household garbage.
Do not alfow product to reach sewage system,
Bispose of the product by by in a suitable incinerator

or bury in an approved |

local and/or national regulations,
132 Uncleaned packaging Recomrmendation: Empty containers may not be disposed of uniless any

remaining material adhering to the internal walls have been

owing all applicable

remaved.
Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontech-compsoites.com
27 7™ Avenue ® Edenvale @ Johannesburg ® 1609 ® South Africa
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Revision A | 25.03.2019 | CSOD018 Compifed hy: M Pizterse




REVOWRAP"

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART A R110-P-A s

%
CARBONTECH

14.1

1411
1412
14.1.3
1414
1415
14.16

4.2

14.2.1
1422
14.23
14.2.4
14.2.5
14.2.6

143

14.3.1
1432
1433
14.3.4
14.3.5

Land transport ADR/RID (cross-border)

ADR/RID class:
Danger code (Kemler):
UN-Number:
Packaging group:
Hazard label:
Description of goods:

Maritime transport IMDG:

IMDG Class:

UN Number:

Label:

Packaging group:
Marine paliutant:
Proper shipping name:

Air transport ICAO-TE and |ATA-DGR:

ICAO/ATA Class:
UN/D Number:

Label:

Packaging group:
Proper shipping name:

15 Requlatory Information

151

15.2

153
1531

15.4

15.5

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www.carbontech-#
27 7™ Avenue ® Edenvale @ Johanneshurg @ 1609 ® South Africa

Material Safety Data Sheat

Labelling according to EU guidelines;
Code letter and hazard designation of product:

Hazard-determining components of labelling:

Reaction product:

Risk phrases:

Safety phrases:

Revision A{ 25.03.2019 | CSDO1E

9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles

g
3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY MAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
LIGQUID, N.O.S. (epoxy resins)

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID,

N.OLS. {epoxy resins)

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID,

NLO 5. {epoxy resins)

The product has been marked in accordance with EU
Diractives / respective national laws.
Xi lreitant

N Dangerous for the environment

tisphenol A-{epichlorohydring, epoxy resin {number
average molecular weight <6700)

Epoxy derivaiives

36/48 Iritating to eves and skin

43 May cause sensitization by skin contact,

51753 Toxic to aquatic

organisms, may cause long-term
adverse effacts in the agquatic environment.

24 Avold contact with skin.

26 In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with___
plenty of water and seek medical advice. ;

Water.
37/33 Wear suitable gloves and eye/face protection.
57 Use appronriate container 1o avoid environmesf:
contan:nation.

EiPage
Compiled by, M Pieterse



MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

&
REVOWRAP® CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART A R110-P-A R

60 This material and its container miust be gisposed of ag
hazardous waste.

156 Special labelling of certain preparations: Contains epoxy constituents. See information supplied by
the manufacturer,

157 National regulations:

158 Classification according to VbF: Vaid

158 Water hazard class: Water hazard clags 2 {Self-assessment): hazardous for
water

16  Other Information

This infarmation is base

d an our present knowled
for any specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

is shall not constitute a guar:

16.1  Relevant R-phrases: 36/38 Irritating to eves and skin.
43 May cause sensitization by skin contact.
51753 Toxic to aguatic organisms, may cause long-
term adverse effects in the aquatic environment,

16.2  Department issuing MSDS: Product Safety and Toxicology

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontech-compsoites.com
27 7™ Avenue ® Edenvale @ Johanneshurg @ 1609 @ South Africa
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

%
REVOWRAP"“[=] CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART B R110-P-B AR STRTENS
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

%
REVOWRAP“[[=] CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART B R110-P-B

1 Product and Company Identification

11 Product identifier:
12 Product types: R10-P-B
13 Cornpany identification: Carbontech Compuosite Systems
27 7 Avenue
Edenvale
1609, Johannesburg
Sauth Africa
v carbontech-composites.com
info@carboniech-compsosites com

2 Hazard(s} dentification

24 Hazard description: C Cormrosive

2.2 Information concerning particular hazards for human and environment:
R 21/22 Harmiul In contact with skin and if swallowed.
R 34 Causes burns,
" 43 May cause sensitization by skin contact,
R 52/53 Harmful to aquatic crganisms, may cause fong-

C envicon

3 Composition / Information on Ingredients

31 Application of the substance / the preparation: Hardener,

term adverse effects in the a

32  Chemical characterization

33 DescriptionMixture of substances listed below with non-hazardous additions.

34 Dangerous components: CAS 2855-13-2
EINECS: 220-666-8
3-amiriomethyl-3,5,5-trimethyloyclohexylamine
(R 24/22-34-43-52/53
25-50%
CAS: 39423-51-3
EINECS: 500-105-6
Polyoxyalkylenszamine
C R 21/22-34

25-50%
4 First-Aid Measures
4.1 After inhalation: Supply fresh air and o be sure call for a doctor,

ing

Josition

for transgic

4.2 After skin contact; nmediately wash with water and soap and rinse

thoroughly.

43 After eye contact: Rinse opened eye for several minutes under rupining

Then consult a doctor,

4.4 After swallowing: Do not induce vomiting; call for medical help#)

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www.carbontech-cofipsoites.com
27 7" Avenue @ Edenvale @ Johannesburg ® 1609 @ South Africa
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

i 4
REVOWRAP"[z] CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART B R110-P-B

5 Hre-Fighting Measures

s with water

51 Suitable extinguishing agents: COZ, powder or water spray. Fight larger
9 G ag i pray. kg G
spray or alcohol resistant foar

52  For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents:  Water with full jat
53 Special hazards caused by the substance, its products of combustion or resulting gases:
531 In case of fire, the foliowing can be released.  Nitrogen oxides (NOx)

Carbon monexde (CO}

54 Under certain fire conditions, traces of other toxic gases cannot be excluded, e.g.:
Hydrogen chloride (HCH

hN Protective equipment: Wear fuily protective suit.
Wear self-contained respiratory protective device,

56  Additional information: Cotlect comaminated firefighting water separately, 1t must
not enter the sewage system.

Dispose of fire

ebris and contaminated firefighting water in

accords

3l regulations.

Accidental Release Measures

6.1 Person-related safety precautions: Waar protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons
away.

6.2  Measures for environmental protection: Do not aliow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water

6.3 Measures for cleaning/collecting: Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, agd

binclers, universa: binders, sawdust),

Dispase contarninated material as waste according 1o item
EX

Ensure adequate ventlation.

Handling and Storage

7.1 Handling:
711 Information for safe handling: Ensure good ventitation/exhaus

Cpen anc

tion at the workplace

wandie receptacle wilh care,

712 Information about fire - and explosion protection:  Zrotect from heat.
7.2 Storage:
721 Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles:
Pravent any seepage into the ground.
/.22 Information about storage in one common storage facility:

Store away from foodstuffs,

723 Further information about storage conditions: Store in cool, dry conditions in well-sealed receptacles.
7.2.4  Storage class:
7.2.4.1 Class according to regulation on flammable liquids: Void

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontegfi-compsoites.com
27 7% Avenue ® Edenvale @ Johannesburg ® 1609 @ South Africa
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REVOWRAFP~[Z]

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART B R110-P-B

CARBONTECH

COMPORITE SYSTEMS

Exposure Controls / Personal Protective

8.1 Additional information about design of technical facilities:

Mo further data; see frem 7

8.2 Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

83  Additional Information:
84  Personal protective equipment:

8.4.1 General protective and hygienic measures;

The product does not contain any relevant quantities of
materials with critical values that have to be monitored at
the workplace,

The fst is valid during the making were used as basis,

The usual precautionary measures are to be adhered to
when handling chemicals.

Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.

Avoid contact with the eyes and skin,

8.4.2 Respiratory protection: Not necessary if room is well-ventilated

843 Protection of hands:
844  Material of gloves:
845 Eye protection:

84.6  Body protection:

Protactive gloves

AV gloves

Safety glasses

Tightly sealed goggles

Protective work clothing

9  Physical and Chemical Properties

91 General Information
a1t  Form:

212  Colour:

%13  Odour:

9.2  Change in condition

9271 Melting point/Melting range:
9.2.2  Boiling point/Boiling range:
222  Flash point:

93  Ignition temperature;

94  Decomposition temperature:

95  Self-igniting:

9.6  Danger of explosion:

9.7  Density at 20°C:

98  Solubility in / Miscibility with water:
99  Organic solvents:

910  pH-value at 20°C:

Flusd

Crange

Weak, characteristic

NAC

>200°C {DIN 53171)
2T (IS0 2719)
=300°C (DIN 51 794)

»260°C (DIN 5317

Do ot self-igniting.

Product does not present an explosion hazard
0.94 giem?

Mot miscible or difficult to mix.
Sotuble in many organic solvents

=10

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-compaosites.com @ www.carbonteth-compsoites.com
27 7" Avenue @ Edenvale @ Johannesburg ® 1609 @ South Africa
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PRIMARY EPOXY - PART B R110-P-B

&
CARBONTECH

10 Stability and Reactivity

101 Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: o decemposition if used according to spedifications.

10.2  Dangerous reactions:
10.3  Dangerous decomposition products:

11 Toxicological Information

Sirong exothermic reaction with acids,

Corrosive gases / vapours

Ammaonia

M1 Acute toxicity:
1211 LD/LCS0 values relevant for classification:

112 Primary irritant effect;
1121 On the skin:
2.2 Onthe eye:
1023 Sensitization;
113 Additional toxicological infarmation:

2855-13-2 3-aminomethyl-3.5,5-trimethylcyclohexylamine
Oral LI5S0 1030 ma/fke {rat)
Dermal LDS0 1840 mg/skg (rabbit)

Caustic effect on skin and muscous membranes.

Strong caustic effect.

Sensitization possible through skin contact,

Swallowing will lead to a strong caustic effect on mouth and
throat and to the danger of perforation of esophagus and

stomach

12 = Ecological Inforrnation

121 Information about elimination (persistence and degradability):

122 Other information:
123 Ecotoxical effects:
1237 Aquatic toxicity:

13 Disposal Considerations

13,1 Product Recommendations:

132  European waste catalogue

133 Uncleaned packaging Recommendations:

134  Recommended cleansing agents:

taterial Safety Data Sheat
Revision A ] 25.03.2019 | CSPM1S

The product is difficultly biodegradable.

2855-13-2 3-aminomethyl-3,5 5-trimethyleyclohexyiamine
EC50 (24h) 44 mg / Hdaphnies}

EC50 (72h) 37 mg/t {alga}

LC 50 {96h) 110 mg /| {fish}

Dispose of the product by burming in a suitable incinerator
wy in an approved land field following all applicable
ndd/or national regulations

2001 27 paint, inks, adhesives and resing confaining
dangerous substances.

Empty containers may not be disposed of unless any
Remaining material adhering to the internat walls has been
removed

Disposal must be made according to official regudations.

Water, if necessary together with cleansing agents.

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www,carbontéch«ccmpso]fés:t'dm
27 7% Avenue @ Edenvale ® Johannesburg @ 1609 @ South Africa
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PRIMARY EPOXY - PART B

CAFIBONTECH‘:

R110-P-B DIEERIE BT

14

144
1411
14.1.2
1413
1414
14.1.5
14.1.6
14.2
14.2.1
14.2.2
14.2.3
14.24
14.2.5
1426
1427
14.3
14.31
1432
14.3.3
14.3.4
1435

15
15.1

15.2
15.3
15.4

15.5

Transport Information

Land transport ADR/RID (cross-border)

ADR/RID class:

Danger code (Kemler):
UN-Number:

Packaging group:
Hazard label:

Description of goods:
Maritime transport IMDG
IMDG Class:

UN Number:

Label:

Packaging group:

EMS Number:

Marine pollutant:

Proper shipping name:
Air transport ICAC-TI and IATA-DGR
ICAQ/ATA Class:

UN/ID Number:

Label:

Packaging group:

Proper shipping name;

Regulatory Information

Labelling according to EU guidelines:

Cade letter and hazard designation of product;
Hazard-determining components of labelling:

Risk phrases:

Safety phrases:

27°7h Avenue L] Edenvale o Johannesburg ® 1605 @ South Afrtca

Hlaterial Safaty Data Sheet
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§ Comosive substances.

80

1760

g

1760 CORROSIVE LIQUID, N.OS. (Polyoxyalkyleneaming)

&
1760
g

It
3-15
No

CORROSIVE LIGUID, N.OLS. (Polvoxyalkyleneamine)

1760

a

fil

CORROIWVE LIQUID, NLOS, (Polyoxyalkyleneamine)

The product has been marked in accordance with EU
Directives / respective national laws.

C Corrpsive

F-aminomethyl-3,5,5 —1rimPthyin‘y(t-’)t‘iexy!amfrie

21/22 Harmitul in contact w
34 Causes bums,

43 May cause sensitization

b skin and if swallowed.

Dy skl contacl.
dl 1o aguatic organisms, rmay cause long-term
adverse effects in the aguatic environment,

52453 Harmy

20 Whe using do not eat or drink.

26 In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with
plenty of water and seek medical advice.

27728 After contact with skin, take off irmmediately all
contaminated clothing, and wash immediately with plenty
of water,

36/37/33 Wear suitable protective dothing, gloves and
raye/hre pr{m chion. :

dﬂro |mrncd| tei) (z,ho\" ”‘f‘ Ia;Jr‘ whete pm;yhtc
&1 Avold release to the environment, Refer'ta special
instructinns/safety data sheels,
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REVOWRAP“[Z] CARBONTECH

PRIMARY EPOXY - PART B R110-P-B CHMECRIESTATRS

156  National regulations:

157 Classification according to VbF: Vord

158  Waterhazard class: Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous
for water,

16 - Other Information

this shall »

€ a quarantoe

This information is based on our present knowledge. Howeves
i

for any specific product features and seall nol establish a legally vaid con al refationshin

16.1  Relevant R-phrases: 21722 Harmiui in contact with skin and if swallowad.

34 Causes burns.

43 May cause sensitization by skin contact.

52/53 Harmiul to aguatic organisms, may cause long-term
ts i the aguatic envirorment,

162  Department issuing MSDS: Product Safety and Toxicology

Tel: +27 {82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontech-compsoites.com
27 7' Avenue @ Edenvale @ Johannesburg @ 1609 ® South Africa
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o
REVOWRAP" [T CARBONTECH

S SATURATION EPOXY - PARTA | R110-5-A SRS

Product and Company |dentification

1 Product identifier:

12 Product types: A10-5-A

13 Company identification: Carbontech Compos
27 1 Avenue

Edenvale

1604, johanneshurg
South Afiica

compaosites.com

COMILGOLITES SO

2 Hazard(s}) Identification

21 Hazard description;

¢ the environmen
22  Information concerning particular hazards for human and erwvironment:
R 36738 Irritating oy eyes and skin
R 43 May cause sensiizalion by skin contact
R 51/53 Toxic to aquatic organisims, may cause long-term
adverse effects in the aguatic environment,
Cemtaing epoxy constituents. See information

supplied by the manufacturer.

Composition'/ Information on Ingredients

31 Application of the substance / the preparation: Epoxy resin.
32  Chemical characterization
3.21 Description Mixture of substances fisted below with non-

hazardous additions,

33 Dangerous components; CAS: 25068-38-6
EINECS: 500-033-5
reaction proaduct bisphenol A-{epichlorohydnng;

epy (esin

1 fecutar weight <8700)
Al MR 36/38-43-51/53
B

100%

Epoxy dervatives
Xi, Ny R 43
2.5-10%

4 First-Aid Measures

4.1 After inhalation: Supply fresh ar and to be s
In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side

position for transportation.

42  After skin contact: Irnmediately wash with water and soap and rinse
thoraughly

43 After eye contact: Rinse opened eye for several minuies under running water,
Then consult a doctor, :

44 After swallowing: Do not induce vomiting, call for medical help immediately;

Tel +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www.carbontech-compsoites.col
27 7™ Avenue @ Edenvale ® Johannesburg ® 1609 @ South Africa
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REvowRAar- [ CARBONTECH

SATURATION EPOXY - PART A | R110-5-A

5  Fire-Fighting Measures

51 Suitable extinguishing agents: COZ, powder on water spray £

arcger fires with water

resistan

spray or alcohs
52  For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents:  Water with full jet
53  Special hazards caused by the substance, its products of rombustton or resulting gases:
53.1  In case of fire, the following can be released: Carbon e (00

54 Under certain fire conditions, traces of other toxic gases cannot be excluded, e.g.

5.5 Protective equipment:

Wear seif- aontdm—d respiratory proteciive device,

56  Additional information: ct contarminated firefighting water separately. It must
1ot enter the sewage system,

Dispose of fire de

ris end contaminated firefighting water in
aceordance with offical requlations.

6 Accidental Release Meastres

6.1 Person-related safety precautions: Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons
away.
6.2 WMeasures for environmental protection: Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water,

6.3 Measures for cleaning/collecting: Absorb with liguid-hinding material {sand, diatomite, acid
ars, universal hinders, sawdust)

Handling and Storage

Handling:

21l

711 Information for safe handiing: Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace,
712 Information about fire - and explosion protection:  No special measures required
1.2 Storage:
721 Requirements to be met by storerocoms and receptacles:
Prevent any seepage into the ground

122 Information about storage in ane common storage facility:

Store away from foodstuffs,
723  Further information about storage conditions: Store in cool, dry conditions in well-sealed receptacles.
7.2.4  Slorage class:

7241 Class according to regulation on flammable liquids:
Wi

Exposure Controls / Personal Protective

Additional information about design of technical facilities:

Np further dat tem 7

82  Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
The product does not contain any relevant quantities of
materials with critical values that have to be monitored at
the workplace.

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontech-compsoites.com
27 7" Avenue @ Edenvale ® Johannesburg ® 1609 @ South Africa
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83  Personal protective equipment:

B4 General protective and hygienic measures: The usual precautionary measures are 1o be adhered to
when handling chernicals.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

85  Respiratory protection: Not necessary if room is well-ventilated.

8.6  Protection of hands: Protective gloves

87 Material of gloves: Synthetic rubber gloves

88  Eye protection: Safety glasses
Tightly sealed goggles

89  Boagy protection: Profeciive work clothing

9 Physical and Chemical Properties

91 General Information

a1t Form: Fluig

912 Colour: Calourless

913 QOdour: Weak, characteristic

92  Change in condition

921 Melting point/Meling range: NASC

922 Boiling point/Boiling range: »200°C (DN 533

9.2.3 Flash point: >10°C (150 27715

93  Ignition temperature: >300°C (DIN 51 734)

94  Decomposition temperature; »200°0 (DIN 53171

9.5 Seif-igniting: Product is not self-igniting,

96  Danger of explosion: Product does not present an explosion hazard,

97  Density at 25°C: 113 gfem?

98  Solubility in / Miscibliity with water:

99  Organic solvenis: W OrGANc soivents

10" Stability and Reactivity

101 Thermal decomiposition / conditions to be avoided: No decompaosition if used according to specifications,

102  Dangerous reactions: May produce violent reaclions witl: xases and numerous
organic substances including alcobols and amines.
Exothermic polymearization

103 Dangerous decomposition products: nt gasesivapours

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-camposites.com ® www.carbgrflech-compsoites.com
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SATURATION EPOXY - PARTA | R110-5-A

11 Toxicological Infarmation

11 Acute toxicity:

W11 LD/CS0 values relevant for classification:

TALY 25068-38-6 reaction product: Bisphenol A-{fepchlorohydring; epoxy resin (number
Average moiecular waight <8708}
COral LDS0 1400 mo/kg (rat)
Permal D50 »2000 mogikg {(rabbit)

N2 Epoxy derivatives Oral LDS0 > 9600 my/ig (rad)
De LDS0 »3800 rng/kg {rabhit)

In=halative LTS044 h =5 mg/l {rat)

13 Primary irrftant effect:

1131 Onthe skin: irritant 1o skin and mucous memibranes
132 Onthe eye: Irritating effect.
.33 Sensitization: Sensitization possible through skin contact.

12 Ecological Information

121 Information about elimination (persistence and degradability):
12.2  Other information: The product is difficultly bisdegradat

123 General notes: Al present there are 1o ecotoxicological assessments

13 Disposal Considerations

131 Product Recommendation: Must not be disposed together with household garbage.
Do not allow product to reach sewasge system.
Dispose of the product by Burning in a suitable incinerato
or bury in an approved fand field following all applicable

lngal and/or nationa

gulations,

13.2  Uncleaned packaging Recommendation; Empty containers may not be disposed of unless any
remaming matenal adhering to the internal walls have been
remaverd

Disposal rust be made according to official regulations

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontech-compsoites.com
27 7™ Avenue ® Edenvale ® Johannesburg ® 1609 @ South Africa
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14 Transport information

141 Land transport ADR/RID (cross-border)

1411 ADR/RID class: 9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles.

14.1.2  Danger code (Kemler): 5%

1413 UN-Number: 2082

1414 Packaging group: il

1415 Hazard label: ]

1416 Description of goods: 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
LIQUID, NGRS epony resins)

142  Maritime transport IMDG:

1421 IMDG Class: 9

14.2.2 UN Number; 3082

1423 Label: 9

14.2.4 Packaging group: H

14.2.5 Marine poliutant No

14.2.6 Proper shipping name: ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIGUID,

MAOLS. (epoxy resing)
4.3 Airtransport ICAO-TI and IATA-DGR:

14.31 ICAQ/IATA Class: 9

14.3.2 UN/ID Number: 1082

1433 Label 9

14.3.4 Packaging group: il

14.3.5 Proper shipping name: ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIGUID,

N.OS (epoxy resins)

15 RegulatoryInformation

151 Labelling according to EU guidelines: The product has been marked In accordance with EU
Directves / respective national laws.

152 Code letter and hazard designation of product; Xi lrritant
N Dangercus for the environrment

153 Hazard-determining components of labelling:

15.31  Reaction product: bisphenol A-{epichlorahydring epoxy resin {number

average molecular weight s§700)
Epauy derivatives
154 Risk phrases: 36738 lrritating to eyes and skin,

43 May cause sensitizat
51753 Towc to aguatic

ion by skin contact,
FOANISMS, May Cause ong-term

advarse effects in the aguatic environment,
155  Safety phrases:

mediately with

sesk medical agvi

After contact with skin, wash immediately with plenty of

39 Wear sutable gloves and eyefface pratection
57 Use appropriate container 0 avoid environmes
contamination.

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontech-c
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SATURATION EPOXY - PARTA | R110-5-A

60 This material and its container must be disposed of a3

reloais waste.

tiony suppiied by

15.6  Spedial labelling of certain preparations: Contains epoxy constituenis. See infa
the manufacturer,

15.7  National regulations:

15.8  Classification according to VbF:

159  Water hazard class: Watar haz
waler,

i
ar

155 2 {Self-assessme

16 Other Information

This information is based on our present knowledge, However, Lhis shall not constitule a guarantee

product features and shall not establish a egally valid contractual relationship.

for any specif

16.1  Relevant R-phrases: 26/38 lrritating to eyes and skin,
43 May ¢ ation by skin contact.

51753 Toxic 1o aguatic organisms, may cause long-

term adverse effects in the aguatic envirenment

16.2  Department issuing MSDS: Product Salety and Toxicology

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www.carbonjéch-compsoites.com
27 7™ Avenue @ Edenvale ® Johannesburg ® 1609 ® South Affica
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Table of contents
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4 First-Alet Measures |
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o Accidental Relegse Measures
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0 StEbility g REBUHVILY oo et e s ettt s s e

13 DIRHOSET COTRIBTRIONG . ot oo ool o s it s e s e R

4 Transport Inforne
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¢
cH

SYSTERG

Product and Company Identification

11 Product identifier:

12 Product types: RiG-5-B

13 Company identification: Carbor —omposite Systems
277N Avenue

Fdenvale

W09, johannesburg

South Africa

silesrom

soniles oM

2 Hazard(s) Identification

2.1 Hazard description; € Corrostve
22  Information concerning particular hazards for human and environment;

R 34 Causes burns,

contac

May cause sensitization by skin contact.

1)

53 Harrnful to aguatic organisms, may cause lang-

RS

ey adverse effects in the aquatic environment.

Composition / Information on Ingredients

31 Application of the substance / the preparation; Hasdlener,
32 Chemical characterization
321 Description Mixiure of substances listerl below with non-

hazardous additions,

33 Dangerous components: A5 2855-13-2
EINECS. 720-656-8
3-aminomethyl-2,5,5-trimethylcyclohexylamine
£, R 21/22-34-43-52/53

4 First-Aid Measures

2 doctor.

41 After inhalation: Supply fresh ar and to be sure ¢all fo
In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side
position for ransportation.

42  After skin contact. lrrmediately wash with water and soag and finse

thoroughly. :
43 After eye contact Rinse opened eye for several minutes under ranning wg
Ther consult a doctor

44 After swallowing: Do not induce vomiting, call for med:cal belp g

'm

— HPage
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5  Fire-Fighting Measures

51 Suitable extinguishing agents: CE, powder or water spray. Fight larger fres with water
spray or alcohol resistant foam.

52  For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents:  Watos with full jet
53 Special hazards caused by the substance, its products of combustion or resulting gases:
531 In case of fire, the following can be released: Nitrogen axides (NOx)

5.4 Under certain fire conditions, traces of other toxic gases cannot be excluded, e.g:

Fyerogen chionide (HCh

55  Protective equipment. Wear fully proteciive suit,
Wear salf-containe
56  Additional information: .
not enter the sewage system.

ol contaminated firefighting water separately. It must

Dispose of fire debris and contaminated firefighting water in
accardance with official regulations

6  Accidental Release Measures

6.1 Person-related safety precautions: Wear protective equipment, Keep unprotectiad persons
aWEY.
6.2  Measures for environmental proteciion: Do not allow w enter sewers/ surface or ground water

63 Measures for cleaning/collecting: liepuic-bnding wl, diatomite, aud

Hinders, sat binglers,

Dispose contarminated rmaterial as waste acearding to itern
13,

Ensure adequate ventilation,

¢ Handling and Storage

71 Handling:
/11 Information for safe handling: Ensure good ventidationfexhaustion at the workplace.
Open and handle receptacie with care.

/1.2 Information about fire - and explosion protection:  Protect from heat,
7.2 Storage:
/2.1 Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles:

Prevent any seepage into the ground.

722 Information about storage in one common storage facility:

seusffs.
{3 Further information about storage conditions: Store in cool, dry conditions in well-sealed receptacles.

Store away from

fZ4  Storage class:

7.2.41 Class according to regulation on flammable liquids; Void

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www.carbontechs
27 7™ Avenue @ Edenvale ® Johannesburg @ 1609 @ South Afric
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4

8  Exposure Controls / Personal Protective

81

8.2

83
84

B4z

542
B.4.3
H.4.4
B.4.5

B4

Additional information about design of technical facilities:

Mo further data; see iterm 7,

Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

Additional Information:
Personal protective equipment:

Gereral protective and hygienic measures:

Respiratory protection:
Protection of hands:
Material of gloves:

Eye protection:

Body protection:

The product does not contain any relevant quantities of
materials with critical values that have to be monitored at
the workplace.

The s

sed a5 Dasls,

valid during the making were

The usual precattionary measures are to be adbered to
when handling chemicals.

Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.

Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

ot necessary if room s well-ventilated.

aciive (ioves
gl
Safely glasses

Tightly sealed gogales

PV

TS

Protective work clothing

9 Physical and Chemical Properties

91
412
$33
92
921
922
923
93
94
95
9.6
9.7
9.8
99
910

Tel: +27 (82} 566 0394 ® Email: info@carbontech-composites.com @ www.carbontech;opip
27 7" Avenue @ Edenvale @ Johannesburg @ 1609 ® South Afric

Material Safety Data Sheet

General Information

Farm:

Colour:

Odour:

Change in condition

Melting peint/Meliing range;
Boiling point/Boiling range:
Flash point:

ignition temperature:
Decomposition temperature:
Self-igniting:

Danger of explosion;

Density at 20°C:

Solubility in / Miscibility with water;

Organic solvents:
pH-value at 20°C:

Revision A | 2503 2013 | (50627

Fluidt
Orange
Weak, charactesistic

e
MNATL

=200°C {DIN 53178
=T0°C (150 2719)
>3007C (DIN 51 794)

115 not self-gniting

does rot present an explosion hazard,

a

L34 giem”
Nt miscible or difficult to mix
Soluble In mary organic salvenis
=100
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10~ Stability and Reactivity

0.1 Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used accor & spedifications,

0.2 Dangerous reactions: Strong exatherrnic reaction with acids.

0.3 Dangerous decomposition products: Carrosi €8/ vapours

Ammonia

11 Toxicological information

Acute toxicily:
LD/LCSO0 values relevant for classification: 2855-13-7 3-aminomethyl-3,5 5-trimethyloyclohexylamin
Oral LD50 1030 ragdkg
Diermal LDS0 1840 madkg (rabbit)
1.2 Primary irritant effect:
1121 On the skin: Caustic effect on skin and muscous rmembraries.
122 Onthe eye: Strong caustic effect
1223 Sensitization: Ser » thraugh skin contact

1.3 Additional toxicological information; Swallowing will lead to a strong caustic effect on mouth and

throat and to the danger of perforation of e

stamach,

12 Ecological Information

121 Information about elimination (persistence and degradability):

12.2  Other information: The product is difficultly biedegradable,

123 Ecotoxical effects:

131 Aguatic toxicity: 2855-13-2 3-aminomethyl-3,5 5-trimethyloyclobexylamine
ECS50 (24h) 44 mp / | {daphnies)
ECS0 (72h) 37 mg/! (alga)
LC 50 {96h) 110 mg / | (fish)

13~ Disposal Considerations

131 Product Recommendations:

itable incmerator

4t applicable

132 European waste catalogue . inks, adhesives and resins containing

gerous substances.

133 Uncleaned packaging Recommendations: Empty containers may not be disposed of unless any
Remaining material adhering to the internal walls has been
rernoved.

Disprosal must be made according to official requistions.

13.4  Recommended cleansing agents: Water, if nacessary together with clearsing agents,

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www.carbontecly
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5

14 Transport Information

141 Land transport ADR/RID (cross-border)

wi ADR/RID class: § Corrosive suibstances.

1412 Danger code (Kemler}: 30

413 UN-Number: TG0

414 Packaging group: li

1415 Hazard labetl: 3

1416 Description of goods: 1760 CORROLIVE LIQUID. MO, FPolyoxvallvlensamineg)
.2 Maritime transport IMDG

421 IMDG Class: g

14.2.2 UN Number: a0

1423 Label g

14.2.4 Packaging group: £l

42y EMS Number: 815

14.2.6 Marine poliutant; Mo

1427 Proper shipping name CORROGSIVE LIGUID, NG S (Polyorvalkyleneamine;

143 Air transport ICAO-TI and IATA-DGR
1431 ICAOAATA Class:

1432 UN/ID Number: 1760

1433 Label: 5

14.5.4 Packaging group: i

135 Proper shipping name: CORROSIVE LICUID, NG S iPalyoxyalbylenearaine}
15 Regulatory Information

151 Labelling according to EU guidelines; The product has been marked in accordance with EU

Directives / respective national iaws.
152 Code letter and hazard designation of product: L Corresive
153  Hazard-determining components of labeliing: aminormethyi-3,5 5-rimethyloyclonexylamine

154 Risk phrases: 21422 Harmful in contact with skin ang if swallowed.
34 Causes burns.

43 May <a

3 Harn

ffects in the aquatic environment,

@ senmbization by skt contach

il 1o aquatic organisms, may cause fong-term

15.5  Safety phrases: g to not eat or drink
wact with eyes, rinse immediately with

att seek medical advice.

y il

ZTIEE A o1, take off immed }
cortaminated clothing, and wash immediately with plenty
of water

36/37/39 Wear suitable protective clothing, gioves and
eyve/face protection.

A5 In case of accident or If you teal unwell, ses

wk medical

advice immediately (show the label where possibie),
4l Avoid release 1o the environment. Refer o special
instrgchions/safety data sheets.

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 ® Email: inffo@carbontech-camposites.com ® www.carbontech-compsoite
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156  National regulations:
157 Classification according to VbF: Woid
158  Waterhazard class: Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous

for water

16 Other Information

This infarmation is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute &

for any specific product features and shall nol estailish a fegaily valid contractual relationship.

8.1 Relevant R-phrases: 21722 Hareaful in cortact with skin and if swallowed

i to aguatic organisms, may cause lorg-term
advarse effects in the aguatic environment,

6.2  Department issuing MSDS: Product Salety and Toxicology

Tel: +27 (82) 566 0394 @ Email: info@carbontech-composites.com ® www carbontech-compsoites.co
27 7™ Avenue @ Edenvale @ Johannesburg @ 1609 ® South Africa
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